OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT

MISCELLANEOUS RATES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2021

2021 Rates

2020 Rates

Rate / Charge

Ag Pump Rental Usage Charge

Annexation Fee

Construction Water for OID Domestic Water
System

Copying Charge

Delinquent Account County Processing Charge

Discharge - Agricultural Permit

Discharge - Storm Permit

District Map Copies

Drainage Development Charge

Lien Release Charge

Pumping from OID Canals

Reimbursement of Expenses

Rate / Charge Purpose

A charge to reimburse the District for
the costs associated to an individual
landowner use of District pumps.

A charge to reimburse the District for
its costs incurred for construction,
maintenance, and purchase of
existing capital facilities used by the
District.

A charge to reimburse the District for
costs associated to an individual's use
of a rural water meter and water
costs.

A charge to reimburse the District for
the copying costs and staff time.

A charge for the processing
delinquent payments previously
forwarded to the county.

A charge to cover the cost of
managing the discharge into District
facilities year-around.

A charge to cover the cost of
managing the discharge into District
facilities during the winter only.

A charge to reimburse the District for
the copying costs and staff time.

A charge to cover the cost of
associated to drainage developments.

A charge for the processing lien
releases on liens previously
forwarded to the county.

Staff time to process and monitor
pumping from OID canals.

A charge to cover staff time in
processing payments related to
individual special services.

In-District

$300.00

N/A

$148.50

$0.28

$98.00

$2,180.00

$295.00

$38.00

$500.00

$66.00

$105.00

7.50%

Out-of-
District

$600.00

$3,640.00

$297.00

$0.28

N/A

$4,360.00

$590.00

$38.00

$500.00

$66.00

$210.00

15.00%

Unit/Details

Plus cost of power and O&M

Per acre

$500 retainer plus processing charge
plus current rural water per c.f. use
charge

Per page

Includes $40.00 fee payable to the
county

Paid annually

Paid annually

Retainer plus all costs (legal, pumping,

etc.)

Plus applicable county charge

Per month

In-District

$275.00

N/A

$112.50

$0.25

$48.00

$2,080.00

$285.00

$33.00

$500.00

$63.00

$100.00

7.50%

Out-of-
District

$550.00

$3,658.00

$225.00

$0.25

N/A

$4,160.00

$570.00

$33.00

$500.00

$63.00

$200.00

15.00%




OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT

MISCELLANEOUS RATES & CHARGES SCHEDULE

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2021

2021 Rates 2020 Rates
Rate / Charge Rate / Charge Purpose In-District | Out-of- Unit/Details In-District | Out-of-
2 R District District
Return Check Charge A charge for the cost of processing or $39.00 $39.00 |Plus applicable bank costs $35.00 $35.00
reprocessing any invalid check or
instrument used to pay a charge to
the District.
Rural Water Buy-In Fees A charge for connecting to the OID $9,180.00 N/A Based on Rural Water System $15,391.00 n/a
Rural Water System. replacement costs divided by Total
anticpated connections.
Special Projects charge To reimburse the District for all costs $500.00 $500.00 |Retainer (based on actual cost) $500.00 [ $500.00
associated to special projects.
Structure Application Review Charge A charge for the average processing $450.00 $900.00 $425.00 | $850.00
time to review Structure Applications.
Surface Irrigation Water Reconnection Charge A charge to cover the cost and $290.00 N/A Plus a 5-year minimum / 10-year $270.00 N/A
preparation of a statement itemizing maximum of water charges, plus
the current year plus one year's water physical reconnection costs
charges.
Surface Irrigation Water New Connection A charge to cover the cost and $290.00 N/A Plus current year water charges, plus $270.00 N/A
Charge preparation of a statement itemizing physical reconnection costs
the current year plus one year's water
charges.
Surface Irrigation Water Service Abandonment A charge to cover time and cost of $290.00 N/A Plus costs of physical disconnect costs $270.00 N/A
Charge physical disconnect.
Audio Recording - Flashdrive A charge to cover the cost of the $17.00 $17.00 $16.00 $16.00
flashdrive and staff time to copy.
Temporary Use of District Conveyance A charge to cover time. $235.00 $470.00 $220.00 | $440.00
Title Transfer Charge A charge per deed for processing title $24.00 N/A $24.00 N/A
changes on all District records,
excluding changes as a result of a
death.
Water Theft Fine A fine for the recovery of damages for Non-Drought Year Fine
the unauthorized diverting of water or $500 $500 |1st offense * $500 $500
tampering with OID water $750 $750 [2nd offense * $750 $750
conveyance.
$1,250 $1,250 (3rd offense * $1,250 $1,250
* Plus out-of-district water charges for
volume of water used.
Drought Year Fine
$1,500 $1,500 [1st offense * $1,500 $1,500
$2,500 $2,500 |2nd offense * $2,500 $2,500
* Plus out-of-district water charges for
volume of water used.




