OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT MISCELLANEOUS RATES & CHARGES SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2021

Rate / Charge	Rate / Charge Purpose	2021 Rates			2020 Rates	
		In-District	Out-of- District	Unit/Details	In-District	Out-of- District
Ag Pump Rental Usage Charge	A charge to reimburse the District for the costs associated to an individual landowner use of District pumps.	\$300.00	\$600.00	Plus cost of power and O&M	\$275.00	\$550.00
Annexation Fee	A charge to reimburse the District for its costs incurred for construction, maintenance, and purchase of existing capital facilities used by the District.	N/A	\$3,640.00	Per acre	N/A	\$3,658.00
Construction Water for OID Domestic Water System	A charge to reimburse the District for costs associated to an individual's use of a rural water meter and water costs.	\$148.50	\$297.00	\$500 retainer plus processing charge plus current rural water per c.f. use charge	\$112.50	\$225.00
Copying Charge	A charge to reimburse the District for the copying costs and staff time.	\$0.28	\$0.28	Per page	\$0.25	\$0.25
Delinquent Account County Processing Charge	A charge for the processing delinquent payments previously forwarded to the county.	\$98.00	N/A	Includes \$40.00 fee payable to the county	\$48.00	N/A
Discharge - Agricultural Permit	A charge to cover the cost of managing the discharge into District facilities year-around.	\$2,180.00	\$4,360.00	Paid annually	\$2,080.00	\$4,160.00
Discharge - Storm Permit	A charge to cover the cost of managing the discharge into District facilities during the winter only.	\$295.00	\$590.00	Paid annually	\$285.00	\$570.00
District Map Copies	A charge to reimburse the District for the copying costs and staff time.	\$38.00	\$38.00		\$33.00	\$33.00
Drainage Development Charge	A charge to cover the cost of associated to drainage developments.	\$500.00	\$500.00	Retainer plus all costs (legal, pumping, etc.)	\$500.00	\$500.00
Lien Release Charge	A charge for the processing lien releases on liens previously forwarded to the county.	\$66.00	\$66.00	Plus applicable county charge	\$63.00	\$63.00
Pumping from OID Canals	Staff time to process and monitor pumping from OID canals.	\$105.00	\$210.00	Per month	\$100.00	\$200.00
Reimbursement of Expenses	A charge to cover staff time in processing payments related to individual special services.	7.50%	15.00%		7.50%	15.00%

OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT MISCELLANEOUS RATES & CHARGES SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2021

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2021		2021 Rates			2020 Rates	
Rate / Charge	Rate / Charge Purpose	In-District	Out-of- District	Unit/Details	In-District	Out-of- District
Return Check Charge	A charge for the cost of processing or reprocessing any invalid check or instrument used to pay a charge to the District.	\$39.00	\$39.00	Plus applicable bank costs	\$35.00	\$35.00
Rural Water Buy-In Fees	A charge for connecting to the OID Rural Water System.	\$ 9,180.00	N/A	Based on Rural Water System replacement costs divided by Total anticpated connections.	\$15,391.00	n/a
Special Projects charge	To reimburse the District for all costs associated to special projects.	\$500.00	\$500.00	Retainer (based on actual cost)	\$500.00	\$500.00
Structure Application Review Charge	A charge for the average processing time to review Structure Applications.	\$450.00	\$900.00		\$425.00	\$850.00
Surface Irrigation Water Reconnection Charge	A charge to cover the cost and preparation of a statement itemizing the current year plus one year's water charges.	\$290.00	N/A	Plus a 5-year minimum / 10-year maximum of water charges, plus physical reconnection costs	\$270.00	N/A
Surface Irrigation Water New Connection Charge	A charge to cover the cost and preparation of a statement itemizing the current year plus one year's water charges.	\$290.00	N/A	Plus current year water charges, plus physical reconnection costs	\$270.00	N/A
Surface Irrigation Water Service Abandonment Charge	A charge to cover time and cost of physical disconnect.	\$290.00	N/A	Plus costs of physical disconnect costs	\$270.00	N/A
Audio Recording - Flashdrive	A charge to cover the cost of the flashdrive and staff time to copy.	\$17.00	\$17.00		\$16.00	\$16.00
Temporary Use of District Conveyance	A charge to cover time.	\$235.00	\$470.00		\$220.00	\$440.00
Title Transfer Charge	A charge per deed for processing title changes on all District records, excluding changes as a result of a death.	\$24.00	N/A		\$24.00	N/A
Water Theft Fine	A fine for the recovery of damages for the unauthorized diverting of water or tampering with OID water conveyance.	\$500 \$750	\$750	Non-Drought Year Fine 1st offense * 2nd offense *	\$500 \$750	\$500 \$750
		\$1,250	\$1,250	3rd offense * * Plus out-of-district water charges for volume of water used. Drought Year Fine	\$1,250	\$1,250
		\$1,500 \$2,500		1st offense * 2nd offense * * Plus out-of-district water charges for volume of water used.	\$1,500 \$2,500	\$1,500 \$2,500